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	Date Inspected:
	16/12/2016
	

	Officer:
	AB
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

	


	Development Description:
	Demolition of former agricultural buildings and replacement with three holiday let units.

	Site Address/Location:
	Windy Harbour Fish House Lane Chipping PR3 2NQ

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Support the application which would result in the removal of a dilapidated building.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	No objection.

	AONB Officer:
	

	The overall number of window openings and arrangements on the north east elevation do not appear to reflect the vernacular of low agricultural buildings found elsewhere in the local area and the wider AONB.  In particular, the windows running horizontally along the length of the building just below eaves height are not appropriate for an elevation particularly visible from the footpath (3-12-FP101) to the north east.

Also given the elevated and open site for the proposed development, the AONB would request that the applicant ensures exterior lighting is kept to a minimum. The AONB would recommend that, should the Council be minded to consent the application, the Council requests that applicant provides details of the proposed exterior lighting as condition of the consent.

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	One letter has been received in support of the application and notes that the holiday lets would encourage more visitors to the area.

	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:

3/2001/0492 - Change of use of agricultural buildings to form 4 no. holiday cottages and wardens accommodation with garaging/parking. Refused and dismissed at appeal.
3/2003/0341 - Erect 4 no. dwellings for use as holiday cottages. Approved with conditions.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy: 
Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy

Key Statement DS2 –Sustainable Development

Key Statement EN2 – Landscape

Key Statement EC1 – Business and Employment Development

Key Statement EC3 – Visitor Economy

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

Policy DME2 – Landscape and Townscape Protection

Policy DME3 -- Site and Species Protection and Conservation

Policy DMB1 – Supporting Business Growth and the Local Economy

Policy DMB3 – Recreation and Tourism Development
National Planning Policy Framework

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:
Consent is sought for the demolition of former agricultural buildings and the erection of 3 no. holiday let units to the rear of Windy Harbour, Fish House Lane, Chipping. The application site is located within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and is situated 1.1 miles to the north west of Chipping at the base of Parlick Hill. The existing site comprises the main dwelling, Windy Harbour and former agricultural buildings including two large piggeries and a storage cabin which are in poor condition. The building walls remain, however sections of the roofs of the former piggeries have collapsed. The buildings are surrounded by open land and a stone wall denotes the south western site boundary for its full length. Land to the north of the site gradually increases in elevation until a distance of approximately 600m at which point it rises steeply. 
The holiday lets would be marketed specifically towards cyclists. Each holiday let unit proposes a basic layout, providing two bedrooms, a kitchen, living room/diner and a bathroom. An enclosed external space would be provided for each unit and a single car parking space is provided for each. The units would be constructed predominantly from random natural stone although there would be horizontal cedar timber cladding on the south west elevations which would be enclosed within the site. The units would have shallow pitched roofs planted with natural marsh and grass to match the landscape and would have a ridge height of 4.2m. Window frames, rainwater goods and fascia/barge boards would be grey aluminium.
Units 2 and 3 would be provided within a semi-detached building and would be located approximately 14m beyond the rear of the Windy Harbour. The building would measure 19m x 8m. Unit 1 would be detached and would measure 10m x 8m. On the north east of the units the elevations would be joined by a continuous 2m high random stone wall which would have a length of 39m. The area of land to the north east would undergo some tree planting to screen the development. The existing access to the Windy Harbour would be used to serve the development with a loose gravel driveway created to extend to the holiday lets. Internally parking areas and forecourts would be well contained within the site behind stone wall boundaries.

	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

The matters to be considered in the determination of this application relate to the principle of the development in policy terms, the visual impact of the proposed development upon the Forest of Bowland AONB and the effects of the proposal upon ecology and highway safety. 

Principle of Development

Core Strategy Key Statement EC3 relates specifically to the visitor economy stating that proposals that contribute to and strengthen the visitor economy of Ribble Valley will be encouraged and that significant new attractions will be supported in circumstances where they will deliver overall improvements to the environmental and benefits to local communities and employment opportunities. The proposed development would contribute to the tourism economy and is in accordance with Key Statement EC3.
The application site is located in the open countryside and within the Forest of Bowland. Core Strategy Policy DMG2 requires development outside of defined settlement areas to meet at least one of six considerations one of which are the following:
4. The development is for small scale tourism or recreational developments appropriate to a rural area.

In my opinion the proposal is for a small scale tourism development of a type that is appropriate to a rural area. Policy DMB3 relates specifically to recreation and tourism development. Tourism and visitor attractions are generally supported subject to the following criteria being met:

1. The proposal must not conflict with other policies of this plan;

2. The proposal must be physically well related to an existing main settlement or village or to an existing group of buildings, except where the proposed facilities are required in conjunction with a particular countryside attraction and there are no suitable existing buildings or developed sites available;

3. The development should not undermine the character, quality or visual amenities of the plan area by virtue of its scale, siting, materials or design;

4. The proposals should be well related to the existing highway network. It should not generate additional traffic movements of a scale and type likely to cause undue problems or disturbance. Where possible the proposals should be well related to the public transport network;

5. The site should be large enough to accommodate the necessary car parking, service areas and appropriate landscaped areas; and

6. The proposal must take into account any nature conservation impacts using suitable survey information and where possible seek to incorporate any important existing associations within the development. Failing this then adequate mitigation will be sought.

In the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty the following criteria will

also apply:

1. The proposal should display a high standard of design appropriate to the area.

2. The site should not introduce built development into an area largely devoid of structures (other than those directly related to agriculture or forestry uses).
These are therefore the detailed considerations that are relevant to this application and that will be discussed under appropriate headings below. In principle, however, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location.
Effects Upon the Landscape/Visual Amenity

Key Statement EN2 states “The landscape and character of the Forrest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty will be protected, conserved and enhanced. Any development will need to contribute to the conservation of the natural beauty of the area…As a principle the Council will expect development to be in keeping with the character of the landscape, reflecting local distinctiveness, vernacular style, scale, style, features and building materials” and the NPPF (paragraph 115) attaches ‘great weight’ to conserving the landscape and scenic beauty AONB which is afforded the highest status of protection.
Policy DMB3 requires developments to be ‘physically well related to an existing main settlement or village or to an existing group of buildings, except where the proposed facilities are required in conjunction with a particular countryside attraction and there are no suitable existing buildings or developed sites available’. The proposed holiday lets would not be physically well related to a settlement of village nor would it be required in conjunction with a particular countryside attraction. The village of Chipping is located approximately 1.1 miles from the application site and is identified as a less sustainable Tier 2 Settlement by Key Statement DS1 of the Core Strategy signifying that it provides only a limited range of facilities. However, whilst in an isolated location the proposal is considered compliant with Policy DMB3. The existing site comprises a defined group of buildings; the proposals would however result in the demolition of the piggeries and a storage cabin leaving the dwellinghouse as the sole remaining building. I am mindful however that the proposed holidays lets would be constructed within the envelope of the existing piggeries and would result in a substantial reduction in volume when compared with the existing arrangement. The existing buildings on site are in poor condition and are not capable of conversion. There are also a number of non-agricultural structures in the locality, in particular detached roadside residential dwellings.
In relation to its impact on the landscape, the site is contained on the south west side by a traditional stone wall and to the south east the site is partially obscured by Windy Harbour. The north east and north west boundaries of the site are unobscured and delineated by post and wire fencing. It is proposed to erect traditional stone walling along these boundaries so that the site would be completely self-contained and would not result in an extension of built development beyond the existing site confines. The erection of stone walls would provide a clear demarcation of the holiday let use and would ensure that occupants and activities associated with the use would be contained within the site. Moreover, traditional stone walls are characteristic of the area and the erection of stone walls to enclose the site would respect the appearance of the wider landscape character. The nearest public footpath to the north east of the site is footpath no.101 located at a distance of around 250m. The land rises from the footpath towards the application site and therefore the eastern and northern elevations of the proposals would be visible. This would be partially screened by the planting of alder and hawthorn and the use of random natural stone walling and a green roof would allow the holiday let units to be amalgamated into the landscape. There is also a network of footpaths at the summit of Parlick Hill to the north from which elevated and long distance views of the site would be provided. The use of a green roof consisting of grass and natural marsh would significantly reduce the prominence of the proposed building when compared with the existing redundant red brick building with exposed roof structure which is positioned on the brow of a hill and is an obtrusive landscape feature. Its only redeeming feature is that it is clearly agricultural.
The site is located within an area identified as landscape character type E: Undulating lowland farmland in the Forest of Bowland AONB Landscape Character Assessment. This landscape is characterised by mixed farm woodlands, copses and hedgerow trees, the irregular arrangement of grazed fields and a patchwork of wood and pasture when viewed from the fells. The Character Assessment states the landscape displays a mature structure of hedgerows and hedgerow trees, culminating in moderate landscape character sensitivity. Overall, visual sensitivity is considered to be moderate. The application is supported by a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA). This identifies that receptor points are predominantly located to the north and north east of the site. Localised receptors to the south and west of the site are severely limited due to the topography of the surrounding landscape. The LVIA notes that the existing semi derelict agricultural buildings are visually significant and states that the proposed development, with a lower roof height, smaller footprint and combination of vernacular materials would have a significantly reduced visual impact.
The associated parking areas and courtyards would be contained within the site and would not be highly visible in the landscape. Whilst it is considered that the submitted LVIA is in the main an accurate assessment of visual and landscape impact of the proposals, there are some concerns regarding the element of additional artificial light that would be introduced particularly on the north east elevation of the building. Whilst this would be afforded some screening from receptors to the north east the spillage of artificial light from the large window openings would be inharmonious with the inherently dark surrounding landscape and is an effect of the proposals that are not currently experienced on site with the simple, mainly windowless, agricultural buildings. This is a view supported by the AONB officer. Subsequently the agent has provided amended drawing removing the top-level openings to the north east elevation and has provided an updated planting scheme which introduces further screening and it is considered that the revised proposal would have positive impact on the appearance of the landscape and character of the AONB.
Highways Safety

Policy DMG3 and criterion 4 of Policy DMB3 relate to the matter of transport and mobility and states that, in the determination of applications, considerable weight will be given to the availability and adequacy of public transport and associated infrastructure to serve those moving to and from developments. The surrounding road network does not have footways or lighting and therefore users of the holiday lets would be required to use the motor vehicle or bicycle to reach the site. Nonetheless, by its very nature rural tourism often creates a need to travel and the provision of the holiday let units would not result in any significant increase in traffic on the local highway network. The County Highways Surveyor raises no objection to the proposals on highway safety grounds.
Effects Upon Wildlife/Ecology
An ecological assessment of the site has been provided and considers the impact of the proposals on protected species. The site is predominantly poor semi-improved grassland which has a low ecological value and there are no hedges or mature trees on site. The site is located on a fell top which is windy and exposed and therefore highly unlikely to be used by foraging bats. There were no signs of bats within the existing buildings or on trees on or within the site boundary.
The poor quality habitat suggests a low potential for breeding bird species. An abandoned blackbird next was recorded within the piggery and there are nesting opportunities within the buildings. However, there was no evidence of use of the buildings for larger species such as barn owls. The ecological assessment details suitable mitigation and compensatory measures including the provision of artificial bat and bird nesting boxes and subject to further details this is considered acceptable and in accordance with Core Strategy Policy DME3.
Planning Balance

Key Statement DS2 requires the Council to reflect the presumption in favour of sustainable development contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). There are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and environmental. In terms of its economic benefit to the rural area, the proposals are likely to generate some additional business for the nearest public houses, restaurants and shops as visitors would spend some time in the local area and the site is located in close proximity to a network of public footpaths. In terms of its impact on the social dimension of sustainability, the proposals would expand the range of visitor accommodation in the Borough, supporting the intentions of Core Strategy Key Statement EC1 and EC3. However, the site would not be accessible to all due to its location which relates poorly to existing transport links.
Thus, the aforementioned economic and public benefits that would arise from the proposed development must be weighed against the environmental impacts of the proposals. As discussed above, the site would be well-screened by existing boundary walls, natural topography and proposed vegetation and the Local Planning Authority could manage the use of the site through appropriate planning conditions. Furthermore, the proposal would result in the removal of an unattractive and dilapidated agricultural building. Subject to appropriate conditions, the proposed development would not result in unacceptable harm to the character and scenic beauty of the Forest of Bowland AONB and it is considered that the economic and public benefits outweigh any environmental impacts of the proposal.

Accordingly, it is recommended that the application be approved subject to conditions.

	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted


